Each of the Directors of Helios directly or indirectly subscribed for, and were allotted and issued

with, new Ordinary Shares pursuant to the Placing, for an aggregate subscription of £650,000 at

the Issue Price. In addition, Will Roseff, a substantial shareholder of the Company, participated in

the Placing subscribing an amount of approximately £1.26 million at the Issue Price.

Accordingly, having taken part in the Placing, each of the Directors and Will Roseff have

undertaken not to take up their Open Offer Entitlements under the Open Offer.

The interests (all of which are beneficial unless stated otherwise) of the Directors, Will Roseff and

their respective immediate families and of persons connected with them (within the meaning of

Section 252 of the Act) in the Existing Ordinary Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and as

they are expected to be following Admission (assuming the maximum number of New Ordinary

Shares are issued pursuant to the Open Offer) are as follows:

20

At the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately

following Admission

Name

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage

Of Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

Enlarged

Share Capital

Sir Michael Oliver 29,000 0.21 29,000 0.18%

Nigel Hanbury 1,663,016 11.78 1,663,016 10.24%

Arthur Manners 133,334 0.94 133,334 0.82%

Andrew Christie 12,166 0.09 12,166 0.07%

Michael Cunningham 37,167 0.26 37,167 0.23%

Jeremy Evans 58,670 0.42 58,670 0.36%

Will Roseff 3,536,542 25.04 3,536,542 21.77%

14. Recommendation and voting intentions

The Directors believe that the Open Offer is in the best interests of the Company and its

Shareholders as a whole. Accordingly, the Directors unanimously recommend that Shareholders

vote in favour of the Resolutions as they intend to do, or procure, in respect of their beneficial

holdings, amounting in aggregate to 1,933,353 Ordinary Shares, representing approximately 11.9

per cent. of the Existing Ordinary Shares.

Yours faithfully,

Sir Michael Oliver

Non-Executive Chairman

Helios Underwriting plc

21

PART II

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ABOUT THE OPEN OFFER